

CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-24-001276

PFLAG, Inc.,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	§	
v.	§	TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY	§	
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF Texas;	§	
and WARREN KENNETH PAXTON,	§	261st JUDICIAL DISTRICT
JR., in his official capacity as Attorney	§	
General of Texas,	§	
<i>Defendant.</i>	§	

PLAINTIFF PFLAG, INC.'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	3
A. PFLAG.....	3
B. The Demands	4
C. PFLAG’s Petition for Injunctive Relief and To Set Aside or Modify the Demands 6	
D. OAG’s Counterclaim and Proposed Modifications to the Demands	9
E. PFLAG Does Not Have Information or Documents Relevant to Defendants’ Investigation Into Insurance Fraud.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Demands Are Not Authorized By The DTPA.....	12
A. The Demands Fail to Describe the Investigation with Sufficient Specificity.....	13
B. The DTPA Does Not Authorize Issuing These Demands to PFLAG.....	14
C. The Request for Sworn Written Statements Is Not Authorized for Use on Third Parties.18	
D. The Demands Seek Materials Not Appropriately Discoverable Under the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.....	19
II. The DTPA Must Be Read Consistent with Constitutional Constraints.....	21
A. Violations of PFLAG and Its Members’ Free Speech, Association, Assembly, and Petition Rights Constitute Good Cause for Setting Aside or Modifying the Demands....	22
B. Violations of PFLAG’s Freedom from Unreasonable Search and Seizure Constitute Good Cause for Setting Aside or Modifying the Demands.....	24
III. Significant Modifications to the Demands Would Be Required to Bring Them Within the Requirements of the DTPA.....	26

NO EVIDENCE AND TRADITIONAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIMS 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Corp.</i> , 919 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1996).....	16
<i>Armbrister v. Morales</i> , 943 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no writ).....	12
<i>BPX Operating Co v. Strickhousen</i> , 629 S.W.3d 189 (Tex. 2021).....	11, 12, 29
<i>Brookins v. Mote</i> , 292 P.3d 347 (Mont. 2012).....	16
<i>Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett, Inc.</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981).....	15
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> , 903 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Darviris v. Petros</i> , 812 N.E.2d 1188 (Mass. 2004).....	16
<i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	24
<i>Gen. Mills Rests, Inc. v. Texas Wings, Inc.</i> , 12 S.W3d 827, 832 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, no pet.).....	29, 30
<i>Haynes v. Yale- New Haven Hosp.</i> , 699 A.2d 964 (Conn. 1997)	16
<i>Henderson v. Gandy</i> , 623 S.E.2d 465 (Ga. 2005).....	16
<i>Holder v. State</i> , 595 S.W.3d 691 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020).....	24
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	21
<i>In re Am. Optical Corp.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 711 (Tex. 1998).....	19

<i>In re B.L.D.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 340 (Tex. 2003).....	21
<i>In re Bay Area Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse</i> , 982 S.W.2d 371 (Tex. 1998).....	22, 24
<i>In re Maurer</i> , 15 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. App. — Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, no pet.).....	22
<i>In re McVane</i> , 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>In re Nat'l Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 507 S.W.3d 219 (Tex. 2016).....	18
<i>Int'l Ins. Agency, Inc. v. R.R. Comm'n of Texas</i> , 893 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. App.-Austin 1995), writ denied.....	12
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Const., Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014).....	14
<i>Kindred v. Con/Chem, Inc.</i> , 650 S.W.2d 61 (Tex. 1983).....	30
<i>Lattrell v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 79 S.W.3d 141 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2002, pet denied)	30
<i>Loe v. Texas</i> , Cause No. D-1-GN-23-003616.....	3, 4
<i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003)	16, 24
<i>Merch. Ctr., Inc. v. WNS, Inc.</i> , 85 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2002, no pet.)	30
<i>Miller v. Mullen</i> , 531 S.W.3d 771 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2016, no pet.)	30
<i>Moore v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 981 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, writ denied).....	29
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	22
<i>Nelson v. Ho</i> , 564 N.W.2d 482 (Mich. 1997).....	16

<i>Paxton v. Longoria</i> , 646 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. 2022).....	21
<i>PFLAG, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , Cause No. D-1-GN-22-002569.....	3, 25
<i>Phillips v. McNeill</i> , 635 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2021).....	21
<i>Rhone–Poulenc, Inc. v. Steel</i> , 997 S.W.2d 217 (Tex.1999).....	12
<i>Riverside Nat. Bank v. Lewis</i> , 603 S.W.2d 169 (Tex. 1980).....	15
<i>Salahat v. Kincaid</i> , 195 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2006, no pet.).....	12
<i>Schade v. Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n</i> , 150 S.W.3d 542 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pet. denied).....	24, 25
<i>Sinclair v. Sav. & Loan Comm’r</i> , 696 S.W.2d 142 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1985, writ ref’d n.r.e)	25
<i>Sorokolit v. Rhodes</i> , 889 S.W.2d 239 (Tex. 1994).....	16
<i>Specialty Retailers, Inc. v. Fuqua</i> , 29 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied)	30
<i>Tilton v. Moye</i> , 869 S.W.2d 955 (Tex. 1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 388 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1968).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	24
<i>Vinson & Elkins v. Moran</i> , 946 S.W.2d 381 (Tex. App.—Houston 1997, writ dismiss’d by agr.).....	15
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	25

Statutes

Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Tex. Bus. & Com. Code, § 17.41 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32
---	--

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 161.702, 161.706.....	3
Tex. Senate Bill 14 § 2.....	3
Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act, Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 37.001, <i>et seq.</i>	2

Other Authorities

Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a.....	1, 11, 29, 30
Tex. R. Civ. P. 176.7.....	20
Tex. R. Civ. P. 190-215	20
Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.3(a)	19
Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.4.....	20
Tex. R. Civ. P. 197.1.....	20
Tex. R. Civ. P. 205.1.....	20
Texas Constitution Art. I, §§ 8, 27.....	27
Texas Constitution Article I, § 9.....	24, 27
Texas Constitution Art. I, § 29.....	21
Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.3	8, 9
U.S. Constitution First Amendment.....	8, 22, 27
U.S. Constitution Fourth Amendment	8, 24, 27
